# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA	JL			
		Name	Execution Date		
Robert T. PETERS			11/19/2004		
Adam R. MEZO			11/23/2004		
Daniel S. RIVERA			08/30/2004		
Alan J. BITONTI			11/23/2004		
James STATTEL			11/23/2004		
Susan C. LOW			11/23/2004		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	Syntonix Pharma	aceuticals, Inc.			
	9 Fourth Avenue				
	Waltham				
	MASSACHUSETTS				
	02451				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type	e	Number			
[	e	<b>Number</b> 952551			
	e				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	e 12 DATA	952551			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	e	952551 540 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i>			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone:	e 12 0ATA (202)371-2 sent via US Ma 202-371-26	952551 540 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 500			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	e 12 DATA	952551 540 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 500			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email:	e 12 DATA	952551 540 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 .com			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e [202)371-2 OATA	952551 540 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 .com ssler, Goldstein & Fox PLLC			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e [12] DATA (202)371-2 sent via US Ma 202-371-26 ckim@skgf Sterne, Kes 1100 New ` Washingtor	952551 540 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 600 .com ssler, Goldstein & Fox PLLC York Avenue, NW			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e 12 DATA	952551 540 <i>il when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 00 .com ssler, Goldstein & Fox PLLC York Avenue, NW h, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005			

Total Attachments: 4 source=2159.2400009 assignment#page1.tif source=2159.2400009 assignment#page2.tif source=2159.2400009 assignment#page3.tif source=2159.2400009 assignment#page4.tif

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

#### IMMUNOGLOBULIN CHIMERIC MONOMER-DIMER HYBRIDS

for which We filed an application for United States Letters Patent on May 6, 2004 (Application No. 10/841,250); and

WHEREAS, Syntonix Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a corporation of the state of Delaware whose post office address is 9 Fourth Avenue, Waltham, MA 02451 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 60/469,600, filed May 6, 2003, provisional Application No. 60/487,964, filed July 17, 2003, provisional Application No. 60/539,207, filed January 26, 2004, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

County of _	Middlesex)	Name: ss. Address:	Robert T. Peters 51 Newfield Street		
State of	MA )	By: Date:	West, Roxbury, MA 0213 Feder 7. Peter 11/19/04	32	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>19</u> <sup>+h</sup> day of <u>Movender</u> , 20 <u>04</u> <u>Kuck Campbell</u> , Notary Public					
Page 1 of 2		satisfactory evidence, which to be the person whose non document in my presence of Kari R. Compbell	proved his/her identification through hwere <u>Dr. Uc</u> neissigned on the preceding or attached on this <u>19</u> <sup>40</sup> day of <u>Nor</u> , <u>20</u> 4. Commonwealth of Massachusetts	PATENT	
		Notory Public H	Ay Commission Expires June 16 June	025683 FRAME: 0240	

Page 2 of 2	satisfactory ovidence, whi to be the person whose na document in my presence Kori R. Comobell	th were <u>DK</u> me is signed on on this <u>23</u> <sup>17</sup> d Commonwea	<u>Lic</u> the preceding or 1	attached 1274f. etts	PATENT
	Adam Mer Atan Biton James Sta Susan Lok oppored before me, and	22 + 1 : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :		ersonally rough	
Subscribed and sworn to be Keug Campbell	fore me this _ <u>2</u> , Notary Publ	<u>3 ml</u> day ic	of <u>Nortabe</u>	<u>r, 20_014</u>	
State ofMA	)		By: Date:	Pepperell, MA 01463 <u>Suran Uan</u> 23- No(+ су	
County of Middlesex	)	SS.	Name: Address:	Susan C. Low 86 Brookline Street	
Subscribed and sworn to be Meuch Campbelle	fore me this _2	3rd day lic	of <u>Airvenbe</u>	<u>८, 20 <u>৫년</u></u>	
State of <u>MA</u>	) )	SS.		$\frac{20 \text{ Sargent Avenue}}{\text{Leominster, MA 01453}}$	2
Subscribed and sworn to be Keuglampbull County of Middlese	, Notary Publ	<u>3 m</u> day lic		신, 20_ <u> 6 역</u> James Stattel	
State ofMA	)	. A	By: Date:	1-23-04	
County of Middlisex	)	SS.		Alan J. Bitonti 32 Carlton Drive Acton, MA 01720	
Subscribed and sworn to be	efore me this, Notary Pub	day lic	of	_, 20	
State of	)		By: Date:	Norwell, MA 02061	
County of	)	SS.	Address:	Daniel S. Rivera 31 Barque Hill Drive	
Subscribed and sworn to be Keng Campbell	efore me this, Notary Pub	lic day	of <u>November</u>	<u>ei</u> , 20 <u>24</u>	
State of MA	)	Å	By: Date:	11/23/04	
	)	SS.	Address:	15 Montclair Avenue Waltham, MA 02451	
County of Middles	28)		Name:	Adam R. Mezo	

PATENT REEL: 025683 FRAME: 0241

Page 2 of 2

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

#### IMMUNOGLOBULIN CHIMERIC MONOMER-DIMER HYBRIDS

for which We filed an application for United States Letters Patent on May 6, 2004 (Application No. 10/841,250); and

WHEREAS, Syntonix Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a corporation of the state of Delaware whose post office address is 9 Fourth Avenue, Waltham, MA 02451 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 60/469,600, filed May 6, 2003, provisional Application No. 60/487,964, filed July 17, 2003, provisional Application No. 60/539,207, filed January 26, 2004, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

County of )		Name:	Robert T. Peters	
)	SS.	Address:	51 Newfield Street	
)			West Roxbury, MA 02132	
State of		By:		
		Date:		
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Pub	day	/ of	_, 20	

County of) ) State of)	SS.		Adam R. Mezo 15 Montclair Avenue Waltham, MA 02451
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Public	day c	of	_, 20
County of )	SS.	Address:	Daniel S. Rivera 34 Barque Hill Drive 1000 Providence Place #451
) State of)		By: Date:	Norwell, MA 02061 Providence KI 029 03
Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>3</u> , Notary Public	<i>O</i> day c	of Aug	_, 20 <u>04</u>
County of ) .	SS.		Alan J. Bitonti 32 Carlton Drive
) State of )		By: Date:	Acton, MA 01720
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Public		of	_, 20
County of)			James Stattel 20 Sargent Avenue
) State of)		By: Date:	Leominster, MA 01453
Subscribed and sworn to before me this, Notary Public		of	_, 20
County of) )  s		Name: Address:	Susan C. Low 86 Brookline Street Pepperell, MA 01463
State of)		By: Date:	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>30</u> <u>Summe</u> <u>June</u> Notary Public		of <u>Aug</u>	_, 20 <u>0¥</u>
ROMMIE A. BRUKI, Notary Public			

State of Rhinds Latend and Burridsone Flantations Mr Dominission Explose <u>121-12005</u>

Page 2 of 2

فر

æ

## PATENT REEL: 025683 FRAME: 0243

5

**RECORDED: 01/24/2011**